

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
GAINESVILLE DIVISION**

ALACHUA COUNTY EDUCATION  
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DONALD J. RUBOTTOM, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No.

1:23cv111-MW/HTC

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO  
PERC'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....5

ARGUMENT .....8

I. PLAINTIFFS’ CONTRACTS CLAUSE CHALLENGES MAY BE ASSERTED IN FEDERAL COURT.....8

II. SECTION 3 VIOLATES THE CONTRACTS CLAUSE.....10

A. Section 3 substantially impairs Plaintiffs’ CBAs. ....11

1. The Contractual Bargain .....11

2. Parties’ Reasonable Expectations.....13

3. Plaintiffs’ Ability to Reinstate or Safeguard Contractual Rights. ....15

B. Section 3 is not justified by a significant and legitimate public purpose 17

III. SECTION 3’S SELECTIVE WITHDRAWAL OF PAYROLL DEDUCTION VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....20

IV. SECTION 4 VIOLATES THE CONTRACTS CLAUSE.....24

A. The Court has jurisdiction.....24

B. Section 4 Impairs Plaintiffs’ CBAs. ....29

C. The Threatened Nullification of Plaintiffs’ CBAs is a Substantial Impairment that is not Reasonable and Necessary to Achieve a Legitimate Public Purpose. ....35

V. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ SECTION 1 CLAIMS.....37

A. Count I Survives Summary Judgment Because SB256, as PERC Plans to Implement It, Violates the “Compelled Speech” Doctrine. ....37

1. Supreme Court and Eleventh Circuit Precedents Squarely Foreclose Defendants’ Contention that a Governmental Policy Must “Directly Penalize[]” a Speaker Who Violates a “De Jure” Command in Order for the Speaker to Successfully Challenge the Policy.....40

2. Section 1, as PERC Plans to Implement It, Triggers First Amendment Scrutiny. ....44

3. Section 1, as PERC Plans to Implement It, Fails First Amendment Scrutiny. ....	46
B. Count III Survives Summary Judgment Because SB256, as PERC Plans to Implement It, Violates the Equal Protection Clause. ....	52
C. Count II Survives Summary Judgment Because SB256, as PERC Plans to Implement It, Infringes Plaintiffs’ Freedom of Association.....	53
VI. A PERMANENT INJUNCTION IS NECESSARY TO REMEDY PLAINTIFFS’ ONGOING SECTION 3 AND 4 HARM.....	57
A. Irreparable Harm / No Remedy at Law.....	57
B. Balance of the Equities / Public Interest. ....	58
CONCLUSION.....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allen v. B&amp;O R.R. Co.</i> , 114 U.S. 311 (1885).....	9-10
<i>Anderson Fed’n of Tchrs. v. Rokita</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 733 (S.D. Ind. 2021).....	13
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	42-43, 45
<i>Carter v. Greenhow</i> , 114 U.S. 317 (1885).....	8, 9
<i>CDA Dairy Queen, Inc. v. State Ins. Fund</i> , 299 P.3d 186 (Idaho 2013) .....	31
<i>City of S. Miami v. Governor of Florida</i> , 65 F.4th 631 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	26-27, 41
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	26, 27-28
<i>Connecticut State Police Union v. Rovella</i> , 36 F.4th 54 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 215 (2022).....	18
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	20-21
<i>Crosby v. City of Gastonia</i> , 635 F.3d 634 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....	8, 9
<i>Fla. Virtual Sch. v. K12, Inc.</i> , No. 6:20-CV-2354-GAP-EJK, 2021 WL 2823436 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2021) .....	58

*GMC v. Romein*,  
503 U.S. 181 (1992)..... 29- 31

*Hawkeye Commodity Promotions, Inc. v. Vilsack*,  
486 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 2007) ..... 14

*Healy v. James*,  
408 U.S. 169 (1972)..... 41-42, 46

*Ky. Educ. Ass’n v. Link*,  
No. 23-CI-00343, slip op.  
(Ky. Cir. Ct., Aug. 30, 2023) .....23

*Laird v. Tatum*,  
408 U.S. 1 (1972).....42

*Lipscomb v. Columbus Mun. Separate Sch. Dist.*,  
269 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 13

*Miami Beach Mun. Emps. AFSCME Loc. 1554 v. PERC*,  
No. 2023-CA-1492, slip op.  
(Cir. Ct. Leon Cty. Oct. 3, 2023) .....28

*Miller v. Harget*,  
458 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2006) ..... 12

*NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson*,  
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....56

*Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advoc. v. Becerra*,  
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 50-52

*NLRB v. Arkema, Inc.*,  
710 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2013) .....34

*NLRB v. Fin. Inst. Emps., Loc. 1182*,  
475 U.S. 192 (1986).....38

*NLRB. v. Katz*,  
369 U.S. 736 (1962).....34

*O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake*,  
518 U.S. 712 (1996).....42, 45

*Odebrecht Const., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013) .....58

*Police Dep’t v. Mosley*,  
408 U.S. 92 (1972)..... 52-53

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....*passim*

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....53

*Rutan v. Republican Party*,  
497 U.S. 62 (1990).....43

*Smith v. Davis*,  
953 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2020) (en banc) .....17

*Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright*,  
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) .....40-41, 44-45, 56

*Sveen v. Melin*,  
138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018).....15, 16, 17

*Teamsters Loc. Union No. 385 v. Orange County*,  
25 FPER ¶30072,  
1999 WL 35114734 (Feb. 3, 1999) .....33

*Thomas v. Collins*,  
323 U.S. 516 (1945).....47

*Toledo Area AFL-CIO Council v. Pizza*,  
154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... 19-20

*United States v. Manning*,  
434 F. Supp. 2d 988 (E.D. Wash. 2006),  
*aff’d*, 527 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2008).....24

*USDA v. Moreno*,  
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....22

*Vesta Fire Ins. Corp. v. Florida*,  
141 F.3d 1427 (11th Cir. 1998) .....14

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....48

*Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.*,  
840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016) .....58

*Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n*,  
555 U.S. 353 (2009)..... 20-21

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....48, 51, 52

**Constitution**

Fla. Const. art. I, §6.....49

**Rules**

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c).....13

**Statutes**

Fla. Stat. §121.0515(1) (2023).....22, 23

Fla. Stat. §447.203(2) (2023).....19

Fla. Stat. §447.301(1)(b) (2023) ..... 37, 38, 53-54

Fla. Stat. §447.303(2)(a) (2023) .....21

Fla. Stat. §447.305(2023).....*passim*

Fla. Stat. §447.306 (2023).....23

Fla. Stat. §447.307 (2023).....23, 29

Fla. Stat. §447.308(1) (2023).....29

Fla. Stat. §447.401(2023).....38

Fla. Stat. §447.3075 (2023)..... 22-23
